## **BYLAW 2019-17**

## A BYLAW OF THE COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ADOPT AN INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WITH THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF HORSESHOE BAY

**Whereas**, the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, as amended authorizes two or more municipalities to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan; and

**And Whereas,** a new Intermunicipal Development Plan has been prepared in accordance with section 631(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 under the direction of the Council of the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay and the Council of the County of St. Paul No.19; and

**And Whereas**, a public hearing will be held in accordance with section 692(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000; and

**And Whereas** the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay has passed a Bylaw to adopt this Intermunicipal Development Plan;

**Now Therefore**, the Council of the County of St. Paul No.19, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

 THAT the County of St. Paul No.19 and the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay Intermunicipal Development Plan is hereby adopted.

Read a first time in Co	uncil this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of	f July, A.D. 2019	).	
Advertised the A.D. 2019 in			and the	_day of
Read a second time in	Council this	day of	_ A.D. 2019	).
Read a third time in Co	ouncil and duly pas	ssed thisday	of <i>A</i>	A.D. 2019.
Reeve		nief Administrativ	ve Officer	

## Schedule "A"

Intermunicipal Development Plan With The Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay